

#### Economic Community of West African States, African Regional Bodies

## Supplementary Act A/SA.10/01/07 Relating to the Adoption of Selection Criteria for Determining Membership of ECOWAS Member States on the African Union Peace and Security Council Act 1-10 of 2007

Legislation as at 19 January 2007

FRBR URI: /akn/aa-ecowas/act/2007/1-10/eng@2007-01-19

There may have been updates since this file was created.

PDF created on 23 August 2023 at 14:01.

#### Check for updates



#### About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

This is a free download from the Laws. Africa Legislation Commons, a collection of African legislation that is digitised by Laws. Africa and made available for free.

www.laws.africa info@laws.africa

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document.

This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely.

### Supplementary Act A/SA.10/01/07 Relating to the Adoption of Selection Criteria for Determining Membership of ECOWAS Member States on the African Union Peace and Security Council Contents

Article 1	1
Article 2	2
Article 3	2
Article 4	2
Paragraph 1	2
Paragraph 2	2
Article 5	-

**Economic Community of West African States** 

# Supplementary Act A/SA.10/01/07 Relating to the Adoption of Selection Criteria for Determining Membership of ECOWAS Member States on the African Union Peace and Security Council Act 1-10 of 2007

Published in official journal 50 on 19 January 2007

#### Commenced in full on 19 January 2007

[This is the version of this document at 19 January 2007.]

#### The High Contracting Parties,

MINDFUL of Articles 7, 8 and 9 of the ECOWAS Treaty as amended in June establishing the Authority of Heads of States and Government and defining its composition and function;

MINDFUL of Articles 41 and 52 of the ECOWAS Protocol relating to the Mechanism on Conflict Prevention Management Resolution Peacekeeping and Security of 1999 which mandates ECOWAS cooperation with other International Organizations and with the African Union Mechanism for Conflict Prevention, Management and Resolution;

RECOGNIZING the primary responsibility of the African Union for the maintenance of peace and security within the African Continent:

CONSIDERING the Protocol establishing the African Union Peace and Security Council adopted in Durban, South Africa on 9th July 2002;

HAVING noted that four (4) seats has been allocated to the West African Sub-Region by the African Union on its Peace and Security Council;

MINDFUL of the need to ensure ECOWAS membership on the African Union Peace and Security Council thereby ensuring West African involvement in the decision-making process at the level of that Council;

DESIROUS therefore of adopting a formula to be applied in determining ECOWAS membership on the African Union Peace and Security Council;

ON THE RECOMMENDATION of the meeting of the Mediation and Security Council which held in Ouagadougou on 20th December 2006.

#### AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### Article 1

The selection criteria for determining membership of ECOWAS Member States on the African Union Peace and Security Council to encumber the four (4) Seats allocated to West Africa is hereby adopted as follows:

- Appointment of the Member State holding the chairmanship of ECOWAS in the year when appointment is due;
- Appointment of two (2) other Member States on a rotational basis in alphabetical order for the seats reserved for ECOWAS within the Council;
- Appointment of Nigeria to occupy the fourth seat on a permanent basis;
- re-enlisting, at the bottom of the list during the selection process, Member States that have already occupied seats.

#### Article 2

This selection criteria shall be applied by the Mediation and Security Council at the Ministerial level, in determining ECOWAS representation at the African Union Peace and Security Council.

#### Article 3

This Supplementary Act shall be published by the Commission in the Official Journal of the Community within thirty (30) days of its signature by the Chairman of Authority. It shall also be published by each Member State in its National *Gazette* within the same time frame.

#### Article 4

- 1. This Supplementary Act shall enter into force upon its publication. Consequently, signatory States and ECOWAS Institutions pledge to commence the implementation of its provisions on its entry into force.
- 2. This Supplementary Act is annexed to the ECOWAS Treaty of which it is an integral part.

#### Article 5

This Supplementary Act shall be deposited with the Commission which shall transmit certified true copies thereof to all the Member States and shall register it with the African Union, the United Nations and such other organisations as Council may determine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE, the Heads of State and Government of the Economic Community of West African States, have signed this Supplementary Act

Done at Ouagadougou, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of January 2007

In single original in the English, French and Portuguese languages, all three (3) texts being equally authentic.